participants to personally complete, having sought and 
obtained their consent to participate in the study. The 

completed copies of the questionnaire were later 
retrieved from respondents for analyses. Seven (7) 
copies of the questionnaire were not returned and out of 
the remaining one hundred and ninety three (193) copies 
of the questionnaires, only one hundred and seventy four 
were properly completed and used for data analysis. 
Thus, a response rate of 96.5 per cent was achieved 

RESULTS 

From Table 1a, it can be seen that self-concept [t (172) = 
0.92, P > 0.05], family background [t (172) = -2.09;